

OFFICIAL REPORT  
OF THE  
MONTANA  
CODE COMMISSIONER--2017

In accordance with 1-11-204(3)(a)(iii), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification since the last report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect must be given to the official enrolled bill.

The Code Commissioner Report reflects changes made during the interim and changes made by session law chapters. In instances in which a section was amended by more than one chapter, subsection references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to subsection references in the Montana Code Annotated because of composite preparation. In instances in which a section has different effective dates, references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to references in the Montana Code Annotated because of multiple versions of the section. A section number may not reflect renumbering of that section during the codification process.

Changes to match Legislative Services Division bill drafting style are reported as "style" changes.

Section 24, Chapter 275, Laws of 2017, provided: "The code commissioner is directed to implement 1-11-101(2)(g)(ii) by correcting any clearly inaccurate references to other sections of the Montana Code Annotated contained in material enacted by the 65th legislature and previous legislatures."

-----  
TITLE 1

1-1-522      In (5), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "Title 10, chapter 2, part 8" and changed "[the effective date of this act] " to "March 27, 2017" (Ch. 106).

TITLE 2

2-2-145      Reoutlined section and reorganized definitions - style, clarity; in (6), (8), changed "subsection (2)" to "subsection (3)(b)" - reoutlining (Ch. 215).

- 2-15-504 Changed "[section 2]" to "7-4-2718" (Ch. 173).
- 2-15-1741 In (2), changed "[sections 2 through 7]" to "Title 37, chapter 17, part 4" and changed "behavioral analyst" to "behavior analyst" - use of defined term (Ch. 425).
- 2-15-2019 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "41-3-123"; reoutlined (2) - style (Ch. 235).
- 2-15-2305 In (7), changed "[section 2]" to "46-23-111" (Ch. 392).
- 2-15-2306 In (3), changed "board shall be representative" to "board must be representative" and changed "and shall include representatives" to "and must include representatives" - style (Ch. 416).
- 2-15-2307 Changed "2-15-2006" to "2-15-2306" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 416).
- 2-15-3309 In (2)(b)(viii), changed "hydropower utility industry" to "the hydropower utility industry" - grammar (Ch. 348).
- 2-15-3310 In (2)(h), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-3309" (Ch. 348).
- 2-18-101 Rearranged subsections - style (Ch. 430).
- 2-18-103 In (21), (21)(e), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 2-18-301 In (5), changed "market midpoint" to "a market midpoint" - grammar (Ch. 430).
- 2-18-715 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "2-18-715 through 2-18-720" (Ch. 231).
- 2-18-716 In (5), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "2-18-718 through 2-18-720"; in (7), changed "[Sections 1 through 6]" to "Sections 2-18-715 through 2-18-720" (Ch. 231).
- 2-18-718 In (1), (2), (4)(a), (5), changed "[section 5]" to "2-18-719" (Ch. 231).
- 2-18-719 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "2-18-715 through 2-18-720"; in (2) (two places), changed "[section 6]" to "2-18-720"; in (7), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "2-18-718 through 2-18-720" (Ch. 231).
- 2-18-720 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(d), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "2-18-715 through 2-18-720"; in (3) (two places), changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "2-18-718 and 2-18-719" (Ch. 231).

### TITLE 3

- 3-1-318 In (4), changed "[section 6]" to "3-1-707" (Ch. 384).
- 3-1-702 In (8), changed "[section 1]" to "3-1-708" (Ch. 390).
- 3-1-708 In (4)(a), changed "courts accepting funds must use" to "courts accepting funds shall use" - style (Ch. 390).
- 3-1-711 In (6), changed "[section 3]" to "3-1-712" (Ch. 241).
- 3-1-712 In (2)(a), changed "[section 2]" to "3-1-711" (Ch. 241).
- 3-5-511 In (3)(b), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 3-5-604 In (5)(a), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 3-5-901 In (1)(c), (1)(d), (1)(e), (1)(f), (1)(h), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).

### TITLE 7

- 7-1-201 In (5)(c), changed "[section 1]" to "7-11-1010" (Ch. 307).

- 7-3-149 In (1)(a), changed "sections 7-3-121 through 7-3-123" to "7-3-121 through 7-3-123" - style (Ch. 242).
- 7-4-2718 Changed "must refer" to "shall refer" - style; changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-504" (Ch. 173).
- 7-4-4101 In (2), changed "provided by [section 1]" to "provided in 7-5-4410" - style (Ch. 174).
- 7-4-4102 In (2), changed "provided by [section 1]" to "provided in 7-5-4410" - style (Ch. 174).
- 7-4-4103 In (2), changed "provided by [section 1]" to "provided in 7-5-4410" - style (Ch. 174).
- 7-8-2519 Changed "part 25" to "this part" - style (Ch. 255).
- 7-8-2521 In (3), changed "[section 12]" to "7-8-2522" (Ch. 255).
- 7-8-2522 In (1), changed "[section 11]" to "7-8-2521" (Ch. 255).
- 7-11-1021 In (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "7-11-1010" (Ch. 307).
- 7-13-2233 In (2) (two places), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017"; in (2), changed "qualifications of subsection (1)" to "qualifications under subsection (1)" - clarity (Ch. 372).
- 7-21-4202 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "50-50-126" (Ch. 28).

#### TITLE 10

- 10-2-801 Changed "[Sections 1 through 7]" to "This part" (Ch. 106).
- 10-2-802 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 4(2)]" to "10-2-804(2)" (Ch. 106).
- 10-2-803 In two places, changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part"; changed "[section 6]" to "10-2-806" (Ch. 106).
- 10-2-804 In (2)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 106).
- 10-2-805 In (1), changed "[section 6]" to "10-2-806"; in (4), changed "[section 7]" to "10-2-807" (Ch. 106).
- 10-2-807 In (2), (3), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part"; in (2), changed "[section 5]" to "10-2-805" (Ch. 106).
- 10-4-101 In (1), changed "device" to "devices" - grammar (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-106 In (1), changed "[section 7]" to "10-4-305" and changed "[section 4(3)]" to "10-4-108(3)"; in (2), changed "[section 8]" to "10-4-306" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-107 In (2)(b), changed "[section 7]" to "10-4-305" and changed "[section 4]" to "10-4-108"; in (2)(c) (two places), changed "[section 8]" to "10-4-306"; in (2)(e), changed "[section 13]" to "10-4-315"; in (2)(f), changed "[section 1]" to "10-4-105"; in (4), changed "[section 5]" to "10-4-109" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-108 In (1)(a), changed "[section 7(1)]" to "10-4-305(1)"; in (1)(b), changed "[section 8]" to "10-4-306"; in (2)(a), changed "[section 13]" to "10-4-315"; in (3)(a), changed "[section 6(2)(a)]" to "10-4-304(2)(a)" and changed "[section 7(2) and (3)]" to "10-4-305(2) and (3)"; in (3)(b)(iv), changed "[section 1]" to "10-4-105"; reoutlined (3) - style (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-109 In (1), changed "[section 4(2)]" to "10-4-108(2)" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-201 In (1)(a), changed "[section 7]" to "10-4-305"; in (1)(b), changed "[section 8]" to

- "10-4-306" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-301 In (1)(c)(ii), changed "[section 9]" to "10-4-307" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-302 In (4), changed "[section 3(4)]" to "10-4-107(4)" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-304 In (2)(a), changed "[section 7]" to "10-4-305" and changed "[section 4]" to "10-4-108"; in (2)(b), changed "[section 8]" to "10-4-306" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-305 In (1), (2), changed "[section 6(2)(a)]" to "10-4-304(2)(a)"; in (2), changed "[section 4(3)]" to "10-4-108(3)" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-306 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "10-4-105", changed "[section 6(2)(b)]" to "10-4-304(2)(b)", and changed "[section 4]" to "10-4-108" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-307 In (1)(a), changed "[section 10]" to "10-4-308"; in (1)(b), changed "[section 12]" to "10-4-314"; in (1)(c), changed "[section 13]" to "10-4-315"; in (2), changed "[sections 10 through 13]" to "10-4-308, 10-4-309, 10-4-314, and 10-4-315" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-308 In (2)(b), changed "[section 9(1)(a)]" to "10-4-307(1)(a)"; in (2)(b), (2)(c), (3), changed "[section 11]" to "10-4-309"; in (4), changed "[section 6(2)(b)]" to "10-4-304(2)(b)" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-309 In (1), (2), (5), (6), changed "[section 10]" to "10-4-308"; in (4), changed "[section 1]" to "10-4-105" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-313 In (1), (4), changed "[section 9]" to "10-4-307" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-314 In (2)(b), changed "[section 9(1)(b)]" to "10-4-307(1)(b)"; in (5), changed "[section 6(2)(b)]" to "10-4-304(2)(b)" (Ch. 367).
- 10-4-315 In (2)(b), changed "[section 9(1)(c)]" to "10-4-307(1)(c)"; in (3), changed "[section 1]" to "10-4-105"; in (6), changed "[section 6(2)(b)]" to "10-4-304(2)(b)" (Ch. 367).

### TITLE 13

- 13-1-402 In (2), changed "election on question" to "election on a question" - grammar.
- 13-4-107 In (1), changed "judges shall be registered" to "judges must be registered" - style (Ch. 365).

### TITLE 15

- 15-6-156 In (1)(e), changed "[section 1(5)]" to "15-6-162(5)" and changed "[section 1(5)(c)]" to "15-6-162(5)(c)"; in (2)(h), changed "[section 1]" to "15-6-162" (Ch. 438).
- 15-7-102 In (1)(b)(i), changed "[section 1]" to "15-6-240" (Ch. 441).
- 15-8-111 In (4)(a), changed "this subsection" to "this subsection (4)(a)" - clarity (Ch. 26).
- 15-16-101 In (2)(a)(vi), changed "[section 1]" to "15-6-240" (Ch. 441).
- 15-16-506 In (2), changed "15-17-212" to "15-17-125" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 269).
- 15-17-121 In (3)(b), (7), changed "15-17-212" to "15-17-125" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 67).
- 15-17-122 In (1)(a), at end inserted "and" - style (Ch. 67).
- 15-17-131 In (2)(b) (three places), changed "15-17-212" to "15-17-125" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 67).

- 15-17-323 In (3), changed "treasurer must file" to "treasurer shall file" - style; in (6), changed "15-17-212" to "15-17-125"- to reflect renumbering (Ch. 67).
- 15-18-211 In (1), changed "15-17-212" to "15-17-125" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 67).
- 15-23-101 In (2)(f), changed "[section 1(5)]" to "15-6-162(5)" (Ch. 438).
- 15-24-1401 In (2)(g), changed "[section 1]" to "15-6-162" (Ch. 438).
- 15-30-2110 In (2)(j), changed "15-61-202(7)" to "15-61-202(6)" - subsections renumbered due to composite (Ch. 152); in (2)(t), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "Title 76, chapter 17, part 1" (Ch. 374).
- 15-30-2357 In (1), (5), changed "[section 1]" to "39-6-109"; in (3), changed "[section 1(4)]" to "39-6-109(4)" and changed "return will be processed" to "return must be processed" - style (Ch. 380).
- 15-30-2618 In (9)(c)(ii), changed "[section 1]" to "39-6-109" and changed "[section 1], [section 2], and [section 3]" to "15-30-2357, 15-31-173, and 39-6-109" - style (Ch. 380).
- 15-30-2629 In (5), changed "department must provide" to "department shall provide" - style (Ch. 72).
- 15-31-173 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "39-6-109" and changed "[section 1], [section 2], and this section" to "15-30-2357, 39-6-109, and this section" - style (Ch. 380).
- 15-31-511 In (4)(e), changed "[section 1], [section 2], and [section 3]" to "15-30-2357, 15-31-173, and 39-6-109" - style (Ch. 380).
- 15-35-108 In (3), changed "[section 5]" to "22-1-202"; in (4), changed "[section 6]" to "76-15-106"; in (5), changed "[section 7]" to "90-9-104" (Ch. 351).
- 15-44-106 In (1), changed "or other action" to "or by other action" - grammar (Ch. 333).
- 15-60-102 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed "in the amount" to "the amount" - consistency (Ch. 347).
- 15-64-101 In introduction, changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-102 In (5), (6)(b)(ii) (two places), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part"; in (6), (6)(a), changed "[sections 20 through 23]" to "15-64-103 through 15-64-106" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-103 In (1), changed "[section 19]" to "15-64-102"; in (3)(a), (3)(b), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-104 In (3), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-105 In (1), changed "[section 20]" to "15-64-103" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-106 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-110 In (1), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-64-111 In (1)(a), (2)(a), (2)(a)(i), (2)(c), (3), (4)(a)(i), (4)(a)(ii), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "this part" (Ch. 408).
- 15-70-101 In (1), (2), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).
- 15-70-102 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).
- 15-70-127 In (2)(b), changed "[section 3]" to "15-70-130" (Ch. 267).
- 15-70-130 In (2) (two places), (8), (9), (11), changed "[section 2(2)(b)]" to "15-70-127(2)(b)"; in (7), (8), (9), (11), changed "[section 2]" to "15-70-127" (Ch. 267).
- 15-70-403 In (2)(a), (3)(a), changed "[section 1 of House Bill No. 473]" to "15-70-126"; in (2)(b), (3)(b), changed "[section 5 of House Bill No. 650]" to "44-1-110"; in (2)(c), (3)(c), changed "[section 2 of House Bill No. 473]" to "15-70-127" (Ch. 384).

- 15-70-419 In (7)(c)(i), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" and changed "[section 2]" to "15-70-127" (Ch. 267).
- 15-70-456 In (4), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).
- 15-72-602 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "15-72-601"; in (3), changed "[section 2(1)]" to "15-72-601(1)" (Ch. 387).

## TITLE 16

- 16-3-213 In (3), changed "affiliated manufacturers" to "affiliated manufacturer" - grammar (Ch. 271).
- 16-4-105 (Temporary version) In (2)(a) (three places), (2)(b), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "November 24, 2017"; (version effective January 1, 2024) in (2)(a), changed "[the effective date of this section]" to "January 1, 2024"; in (2)(a) (two places), (2)(b), changed "[the effective date of section 1]" to "November 24, 2017" (Ch. 5, Sp. L.).
- 16-4-201 In (4) (three places), (5), changed "[the effective date of this section]" to "November 24, 2017" (Ch. 5, Sp. L.).
- 16-4-420 (Temporary version) In (9), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "November 24, 2017"; (version effective January 1, 2024) in (9), changed "[the effective date of section 13]" to "November 24, 2017"; in (10), inserted "(a)" - style (Ch. 5, Sp. L.).
- 16-11-119 In (1), changed "as provided in subsection (5)" to "as provided in subsection (5) of this section" - clarity (Ch. 77).

## TITLE 17

- 17-1-508 In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "76-17-103" (Ch. 374).
- 17-5-205 Changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "March 27, 2017" (Ch. 108).
- 17-5-703 In (4)(a), changed "[section 1(1) of Senate Bill 260]" to "20-9-380(1)", changed "coal severance permanent fund" to "coal severance tax permanent fund", and changed "specified pursuant to subsection (2)" to "specified in subsection (2)" - style; in (4)(b) (two places), changed "[section 8 of Senate Bill No. 307]" to "20-9-525" and changed "retained by the school facilities fund" to "retained in the school facilities fund" - consistency (Ch. 259).
- 17-5-903 In (6), changed "[sections 1 and 2]" to "15-70-126 and 15-70-127" (Ch. 267).
- 17-5-2001 In (3), changed "[section 1(4)(b)]" to "61-5-129(4)(b)" and changed "payable from the money from the state" to "payable from the state" - clarity (Ch. 443).
- 17-7-140 In (6), changed "[section 1]" to "17-7-130" (Ch. 429); in (8), changed "[section 4]" to "section 4, Chapter 7, Special Laws of November 2017" (Ch. 7, Sp. L.).
- 17-7-201 In (4)(a)(i), (4)(a)(ii), (4)(b)(i), (4)(b)(ii), changed "operation and maintenance is" to "operation and maintenance are" - grammar (Ch. 281).
- 17-7-502 In (3), changed "[section 2]" to "37-54-113" (Ch. 55); changed "[section 7]" to "10-2-807" (Ch. 106); changed "[section 3]" to "75-26-308" (Ch. 247); changed "[section 3]" to "15-70-130" (Ch. 267); changed "[section 7]" to "80-11-1006" (Ch. 312); changed "[section 8]" to "69-4-527" (Ch. 326); changed "[section 3]" to

"19-3-320" (Ch. 351); changed "[section 3]" to "53-6-148" (Ch. 364); changed "[section 6]" to "10-4-304" (Ch. 367); changed "[section 2]" to "76-17-103" (Ch. 374).

#### TITLE 19

- 19-6-1102 In (1), (2), (4), changed "[section 19(1)]" to "19-6-1101(1)" (Ch. 195).
- 19-8-1202 In (1), (2), (4), changed "[section 26(1)]" to "19-8-1201(1)" (Ch. 195).
- 19-9-1301 In (1), (2), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017" (Ch. 195).
- 19-9-1302 In (1), (2), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017" (Ch. 195).
- 19-9-1303 In (1), (2), (4), changed "[section 32(2)]" to "19-9-1302(2)" (Ch. 195).
- 19-18-504 In (1), changed "The fund shall be" to "The fund must be" - style (Ch. 64).
- 19-20-302 In (9)(b)(i), changed "does not constitute" to "do not constitute" - grammar (Ch. 165).
- 19-21-201 In (7), changed "under (2)(b)(i)" to "under subsection (2)(b)(i)" - style (Ch. 40).

#### TITLE 20

- 20-6-702 In (3)(d), changed "[section 8(3)]" to "20-9-525(3)" (Ch. 404).
- 20-7-306 In (1)(c) at end, deleted "and" - style (Ch. 336).
- 20-7-1303 In (2), changed "form shall apply" to "form must apply" - style (Ch. 331).
- 20-7-1310 In (6), changed "shall be construed" to "may be construed" - style (Ch. 256).
- 20-9-116 In (1), changed "fiscal years 2018" to "fiscal year 2018" - grammar (Ch. 404).
- 20-9-141 In (1)(b)(vi), changed "[section 19]" to "20-9-638" (Ch. 336).
- 20-9-310 In (1), changed "subsection (6)" to "subsection (5)" - erroneous reference (Ch. 336).
- 20-9-380 In (1), changed "are deposited" to "must be deposited" - style; in (2), changed "[section 8 of Senate Bill No. 307]" to "20-9-525" (Ch. 259).
- 20-9-502 In (3)(a), (3)(b), changed "[section 8(2)]" to "20-9-525(2)"; in (3)(a), (3)(a)(i)(A), (3)(a)(i)(B), (3)(c), (3)(e), changed "[section 8(3)]" to "20-9-525(3)"; in (3)(a)(i), changed "[section 1]" to "20-9-116"; in (3)(f), changed "[section 8]" to "20-9-525" (Ch. 404).
- 20-9-516 In (3), changed "[section 8]" to "20-9-525" and changed "[section 8(5)]" to "20-9-525(5)" (Ch. 404); (temporary version) in (3), changed "[section 1]" to "section 1, Chapter 6, Special Laws of November 2017" (Ch. 6, Sp. L.).
- 20-9-525 In (5), changed "is less than the amount" to "are less than the amount" - grammar (Ch. 404).
- 20-9-622 In (2), changed "[section 8 of Senate Bill No. 307]" to "20-9-525" (Ch. 336).
- 20-9-635 In (2), changed "[section 8 of Senate Bill No. 307]" to "20-9-525" (Ch. 336).
- 20-10-101 In (4)(b)(iii), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017" (Ch. 221).
- 20-15-301 In (1)(d), (2) (two places), changed "[section 2]" to "20-15-327" (Ch. 421).
- 20-25-1315 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "20-25-1315 through 20-25-1320" (Ch. 231).
- 20-25-1316 In (5), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "20-25-1318 through 20-25-1320"; in (7), changed "[Sections 1 through 6]" to "Sections 20-25-1315 through 20-25-

- 1320" (Ch. 231).
- 20-25-1318 In (1), (2), (4)(a), changed "[section 5]" to "20-25-1319"; in (5), changed "[section 5(6)]" to "20-25-1319(6)" (Ch. 231).
- 20-25-1319 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "20-25-1315 through 20-25-1320"; in (2) (two places), changed "[section 6]" to "20-25-1320"; in (7), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "20-25-1318 through 20-25-1320" (Ch. 231).
- 20-25-1320 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(d), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "20-25-1315 through 20-25-1320"; in (3) (two places), changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "20-25-1318 and 20-25-1319" (Ch. 231).
- 20-25-1403 In (4), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "20-25-1315 through 20-25-1320" (Ch. 231).
- 20-26-621 Changed "[Sections 1 through 3]" to "Sections 20-26-621 through 20-26-623" (Ch. 234).
- 20-26-622 Changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "20-26-621 through 20-26-623" (Ch. 234).
- 20-26-623 In (1), (5)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "20-26-621 through 20-26-623" (Ch. 234).
- 20-26-1501 Changed "17-1-511, 20-26-1502, and [section 1]" to "17-1-511, 20-25-810, and 20-26-1502" (Ch. 436).
- 20-26-1502 In (2), (3), changed "[section 1]" to "20-25-810" (Ch. 436).
- 20-26-1503 In (3), changed "20-26-1502 or [section 1]" to "20-25-810 or 20-26-1502" (Ch. 436).

## TITLE 25

- 25-13-603 In (1)(c), changed "debt of liability" to "debt or liability" - grammar (Ch. 298).
- 25-13-608 In (1)(l), changed "[section 1]" to "25-13-603" (Ch. 298).

## TITLE 26

- 26-2-506 In (2)(a), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).

## TITLE 30

- 30-10-103 (Version effective July 1, 2021) In (8)(b), changed "advisor is not an investment advisor" to "advisor is not an investment adviser" - use of defined term (Ch. 84).
- 30-11-809 Changed "[section 1]" to "30-11-814" (Ch. 181).
- 30-11-814 In (1)(b), changed "they have contracted" to "the owner has contracted" - clarity; in (2), changed "averaged amongst the three" to "averaged among the three" - style; in (3), changed "right of a grantor" to "right of the grantor" - clarity (Ch. 181).
- 30-11-908 Changed "[section 2]" to "30-11-914" (Ch. 181).
- 30-11-914 In (1)(b), changed "they have contracted" to "the owner has contracted" - clarity; in (2), changed "averaged amongst the three" to "averaged among the three" - style; in (3), changed "right of a grantor" to "right of the grantor" - clarity (Ch. 181).



- 30-14-2201 In (1), changed "Sections 30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "This part"; in (2), (4) (two places), changed "30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "this part"; in (3), changed "Sections 30-14-151 through 30-14-157 do" to "This part does" - to reflect renumbering.
- 30-14-2202 In introduction, (3)(c), changed "30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "this part" - to reflect renumbering.
- 30-14-2203 In (1), changed "30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "this part" - to reflect renumbering.
- 30-14-2207 Changed "30-14-153(3) and 30-14-155" to "30-14-2203(3) and 30-14-2205" - to reflect renumbering.
- 30-14-2601 Reoutlined section and in introduction changed "this section" to "this part" - section split (Ch. 315).

#### TITLE 31

- 31-2-106 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "25-13-603" (Ch. 298).

#### TITLE 32

- 32-5-301 In (5), changed "30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "Title 30, chapter 14, part 22" - to reflect renumbering.

#### TITLE 33

- 33-1-102 In (13), changed "[section 8]" to "33-2-2212" (Ch. 210); in (14), changed "30-14-151 through 30-14-157" to "Title 30, chapter 14, part 22" - to reflect renumbering.
- 33-1-1205 In (3), changed "[sections 1 through 12]" to "Title 33, chapter 1, part 15" (Ch. 396).
- 33-1-1501 Changed "[sections 1 through 12]" to "this part" (Ch. 396).
- 33-1-1502 Changed "[sections 1 through 12]" to "this part" (Ch. 396).
- 33-1-1503 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 12]" to "this part" (Ch. 396).
- 33-2-705 In (2)(c), (4), changed "[section 1]" to "33-28-401" (Ch. 304).
- 33-2-1111 In (2)(c), changed "or which occurred" to "or that occurred" - style; in (2)(f), changed "have approved, implemented, and continue" to "have approved, have implemented, and continue" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1113 In (2)(a)(v), changed "amount which" to "amount that" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1115 In (4), changed "shall have the power to" to "may" - style; in (5), changed "sections 33-1-315 through 33-1-318" to "33-1-315 through 33-1-318" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1216 In (5)(e)(iii), changed "subsection (5)(e)" to "this subsection (5)(e)" - style; in (5)(e)(x), changed "this subsection" to "this subsection (5)(e)(x)" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1902 In (5), changed "This definition does not include" to "The term does not include" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1904 In (1)(a)(ii)(B), at end deleted "or" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-1910 In (4)(d), changed "less than 1,000 lives" to "fewer than 1,000 lives" - grammar

- (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2101 Changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part" (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2102 In (1), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (1)(a), changed "provide the insurance commissioner" to "provide to the insurance commissioner" - clarity; in (1)(c), changed "information which" to "information and that" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2103 In introduction, (1), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; reoutlined section - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2104 In (1), changed "[section 6]" to "33-2-2106"; in (3), changed "must do so" to "shall do so" - style; in (5), changed "shall be made" to "must be made" - style; in (6), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" and changed "must only" to "may only" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2105 Changed "issue such rules and orders" to "issue rules and orders" - style; changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2106 In (1), changed "provided the CGAD must contain" to "provided that the CGAD contains" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2107 In (1), (2), (4) (two places), (5), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "All such documents, materials, or other information is confidential" to "These documents, materials, and other information are confidential" - clarity; in (2), changed "with whom such documents" to "with whom the documents" and changed "information subject to subsection (1)" to "other information subject to subsection (1)" - consistency; in (3)(a), changed "[section 8]" to "33-2-2108"; in (3)(b), changed "any documents, materials, or information" to "any document, material, or information" - clarity; in (4), changed "may not constitute" to "does not constitute" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2108 In (1), (4), (5) (two places), (5)(a), (5)(d), (5)(f), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (2), changed "must act" to "shall act" - style; in (3), changed "requirements of the commissioner" to "requirements as the commissioner" - clarity; in (5), changed "information provided" to "any information provided" - clarity; in (5)(c), changed "and the NAIC's" to "and that the NAIC's" - clarity; in (5)(d), (5)(e), changed "NAIC or third-party consultant" to "NAIC or a third-party consultant" - clarity; in (5)(f) (two places), changed "NAIC or a third-party consultant" to "NAIC or the third-party consultant" - clarity (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2109 Changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; changed "must, after notice" to "shall, after notice" - style; changed "\$1,000,000" to "\$1 million" - style (Ch. 9).
- 33-2-2201 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "[section 2]" to "33-2-2202" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2202 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2206 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2207 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2208 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2211 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2212 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 210).
- 33-2-2301 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "this part" (Ch. 231).
- 33-2-2302 In (5), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "33-2-2304 through 33-2-2306"; in (7),

- changed "[Sections 1 through 6] do" to "This part does" (Ch. 231).
- 33-2-2304 In (1), (2), (4)(a), changed "[section 5]" to "33-2-2305"; in (5), changed "[section 5(6)]" to "33-2-2305(6)" (Ch. 231).
- 33-2-2305 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "this part"; in (2) (two places), changed "[section 6]" to "33-2-2306"; in (7), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "33-2-2304 through 33-2-2306" (Ch. 231).
- 33-2-2306 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(d), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "this part"; in (3) (two places), changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "33-2-2304 and 33-2-2305" (Ch. 231).
- 33-4-204 In (3)(a), changed "pursuant this section" to "pursuant to this section" - grammar (Ch. 151).
- 33-17-231 In (1), (2), changed "[section 1]" to "33-17-238" (Ch. 38).
- 33-17-236 In (2), (4)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "33-17-238" (Ch. 38).
- 33-20-805 In (6)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "33-20-807" (Ch. 324).
- 33-20-905 In (4)(c)(iv), changed "[section 1]" to "33-20-309"; in (4)(c)(viii), changed "impact" to "the impact" - grammar (Ch. 177).
- 33-22-170 In introduction, changed "33-22-170 through 33-22-173 and [section 3]" to "33-22-170 through 33-22-174" (Ch. 136).
- 33-22-174 In (3)(b), changed "prescriptions" to "prescription" - consistency (Ch. 136).
- 33-22-2009 In (3), changed "[section 4]" to "33-1-1504" (Ch. 396).
- 33-28-105 In (9), changed "[section 1]" to "33-28-111" (Ch. 151).
- 33-28-108 In (1)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "33-28-401" (Ch. 304).
- 33-30-102 In (1), changed "Title 33, chapter 2, part 19; [sections 1 through 6]" to "Title 33, chapter 2, parts 19 and 23" (Ch. 231).
- 33-31-111 In (7), changed "Title 33, chapter 2, part 19, 33-2-1114, 33-2-1211, 33-2-1212, [sections 1 through 6]" to "33-2-1114, 33-2-1211, 33-2-1212, Title 33, chapter 2, parts 19 and 23" (Ch. 231).
- 33-32-412 In (22)(c)(iv), changed "selected under (22)(c)(iii)" to "selected under subsection (22)(c)(iii)" - style (Ch. 151).
- 33-35-306 In (1)(d), changed [sections 1 through 6]" to "Title 33, chapter 2, part 23" (Ch. 231); reoutlined (1) - style" (Ch. 245).

## TITLE 35

- 35-12-1201 In (1), changed "occurrence of of any the following" to "occurrence of any of the following" - grammar; reoutlined section - style (Ch. 23).

## TITLE 37

- 37-1-108 Changed "[section 4]" to "37-1-122" (Ch. 322).
- 37-1-121 In (1)(d), changed "[section 4(6)]" to "37-1-122(6)" and changed "[section 4]" to "37-1-122" (Ch. 322).
- 37-2-104 In (2)(i), changed "[section 5]" to "50-32-605" (Ch. 253).
- 37-2-302 In introduction, changed "The physician" to "A physician" - clarity (Ch. 59).
- 37-7-105 In (2)(a), changed "individual immunized" to "individual who is being

- immunized" - clarity (Ch. 58).
- 37-7-502 In (2), (13), changed "which, when administered" to "that, when administered" - grammar (Ch. 42).
- 37-7-604 In (2)(a), changed "adopted by FDA and the board" to "adopted by the FDA and the board" - grammar (Ch. 33).
- 37-11-307 In (1) (two places), changed "[section 1]" to "37-11-316" (Ch. 36).
- 37-11-316 In Section 11(3)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "this compact" (Ch. 36).
- 37-17-401 Changed "[section 5]" to "37-17-404" (Ch. 425).
- 37-17-402 In introduction, changed "[sections 2 through 7]" to "this part"; in (1), (2), changed "[section 4]" to "37-17-403" (Ch. 425).
- 37-17-403 In (3)(a), (4)(a), changed "must have passed" to "have passed" - grammar (Ch. 425).
- 37-17-404 In (1) (two places), (2), (4), changed "[sections 2 through 7]" to "this part"; in (5), changed "[section 4]" to "37-17-403" (Ch. 425).
- 37-17-405 In (1), (2)(a), changed "[sections 2 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 425).
- 37-17-406 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 2 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 425).
- 37-38-102 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this chapter" (Ch. 127).
- 37-51-309 In (1), changed "be associated with, under contract to" to "be associated with, be under contract to" - grammar (Ch. 27).
- 37-51-321 In (1)(a), changed "this subsection" to "this subsection (1)(a)" - clarity (Ch. 27).

#### TITLE 39

- 39-6-109 In (4), changed "[section 2(6)]" to "15-30-2357(6)"; in (10)(a), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "January 1, 2018". (Ch. 380).
- 39-71-2320 Changed "[section 1]" to "17-1-512" (Ch. 4, Sp. L.).

#### TITLE 40

- 40-4-219 In (8)(b)(xi), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 40-15-102 In (1)(b)(ix), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).

#### TITLE 41

- 41-3-122 In (2)(a), changed "child abuse and neglect is occurring" to "child abuse and neglect are occurring" - grammar (Ch. 270).
- 41-3-123 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2019"; in (2), changed "the commission must" to "the commission shall" - style (Ch. 235).
- 41-3-201 In (5)(a)(iii), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2019" (Ch. 235).
- 41-3-205 In (3)(m), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2019" (Ch. 235).
- 41-3-301 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 41-3-422 In (10), changed "petition must" to "petition must state" and in (10)(a), (10)(b), (10)(c), at beginning deleted "state" - style; in (10)(b) changed "parents or guardian" to "parents or the guardian" and at end inserted "and" - clarity (Ch. 52).
- 41-3-607 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "Title 41, chapter 3, part 8" (Ch. 388).

- 41-3-801 In (6), changed "[section 2] and [section 3]" to "41-3-802 and 41-3-803"; in (8)(a)(ii), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "this part" (Ch. 388).
- 41-3-802 In (2), changed "[section 3]" to "41-3-803"; in (3), changed "[section 1]" to "41-3-801" (Ch. 388).
- 41-3-803 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "this part"; in (1), (4)(b)(iii), changed "[section 1(4)]" to "41-3-801(4)" (Ch. 388).
- 41-5-111 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 41-5-1413 Changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).

## TITLE 42

- 42-2-405 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).

## TITLE 44

- 44-1-501 Changed "[section 5]" to "44-1-110" (Ch. 384).
- 44-3-201 Changed "and be board-certified" to "and must be board-certified" and changed "examiners are to be free" to "examiners must be free" - clarity (Ch. 194).
- 44-3-203 Changed "and be board-certified" to "must be board-certified" and changed "supervised by" to "are supervised by" - grammar (Ch. 194).
- 44-4-1601 Changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part" (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1602 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1603 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 4]" to "44-4-1604"; in (4)(b), changed "statewide microwave network" to "a statewide microwave network" - grammar (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1605 In (1)(e), changed "[section 9]" to "44-4-1609" (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1606 In (3)(e), changed "[section 4]" to "44-4-1604"; in (3)(h), changed "[section 7]" to "44-4-1607"; in (3)(i), (4), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (6), changed "[Sections 1 through 9] do" to "This part does" (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1607 In (2)(b), (2)(e), (3), (4), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (2)(c), changed "[section 6(3)(h)]" to "44-4-1606(3)(h)"; in (2)(d), changed "[section 6(3)(i) and section 6(3)(j)]" to "44-4-1606(3)(i) and (3)(j)" (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1608 In introduction, changed "[Sections 1 through 7]" to "This part" and changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference (Ch. 346).
- 44-4-1609 In (1), (1)(a), (1)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference (Ch. 346).
- 44-5-303 In (4), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2019" (Ch. 235).
- 44-7-201 In (1)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "44-7-210" (Ch. 104); in (1), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" and changed "44-4-310" to "44-7-202" - to reflect renumbering; in (2)(d), changed "44-4-310 through 44-4-313" to "44-7-201 through 44-7-204" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 384, Ch. 394).
- 44-7-204 Changed "44-4-311" to "44-7-201" and changed "44-4-312" to "44-7-203" - to

reflect renumbering (Ch. 384).

#### TITLE 45

- 45-5-206 In (4)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "44-7-210" (Ch. 104); in (3)(b)(v), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 45-5-209 In (1), (2), (3), (4), (7), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 45-5-501 In (1)(a), (2), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-508" (Ch. 279).
- 45-5-625 In (1)(c), changed "or view" to "or to view" - clarity (Ch. 134).
- 45-5-626 In (1), changed "[section 9]" to "50-32-609" (Ch. 253).
- 45-9-102 In (1), changed "[section 9]" to "50-32-609" (Ch. 253).
- 45-9-107 In (1), changed "[section 9]" to "50-32-609" (Ch. 253).
- 45-10-103 Changed "[section 9]" to "50-32-609" (Ch. 253).

#### TITLE 46

- 46-1-502 In (2)(f), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-4-105 In (3), changed "may only be used for" to "may be used only for" - grammar (Ch. 384).
- 46-4-304 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 46-5-111 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "46-5-111 through 46-5-113" (Ch. 201).
- 46-5-112 In (3), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "46-5-111 through 46-5-113"; in (4), changed "[Sections 1 through 3]" to "Sections 46-5-111 through 46-5-113" (Ch. 201).
- 46-5-113 Changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "46-5-111 through 46-5-113" (Ch. 201).
- 46-5-117 In (4)(a)(i), changed "or a political subdivision" to "or of a political subdivision" - clarity (Ch. 202).
- 46-5-118 In (1), changed "[section 1(2)(d)]" to "46-5-117(2)(d)"; in (2)(b) at end, inserted "or" - clarity; in (5), (7), changed "[section 1]" to "46-5-117" (Ch. 202).
- 46-5-119 In introduction, changed "[section 1(2)(a) through (2)(c)]" to "46-5-117(2)(a) through (2)(c)"; in (2), changed "or a political subdivision" to "or of a political subdivision" - clarity (Ch. 202).
- 46-5-222 In (4)(a), changed "the following is received" to "the following are received" - grammar (Ch. 428).
- 46-5-307 In (4)(a), changed "must contact" to "shall contact" - style (Ch. 295).
- 46-5-601 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; reoutlined (2) - style (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-605 In (1), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3)(a), changed "[section 2]" to "46-5-602"; in (1)(b), (1)(b)(ii), (2)(e)(ii), (2)(e)(ii)(A), changed "customer or subscriber" to "subscriber or customer" - consistency (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-606 In (1), (3), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; in (2), changed "[sections 2 and 3]" to "46-5-602 and 46-5-605" (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-607 In (1) (two places), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-612 In two places, changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; changed "Providers

- of electronic communications service" to "Providers of an electronic communication service" - use of defined term (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-613 Changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; changed "its officers, employees, agents, or other specified persons" to "its officers, employees, or agents, or other specified persons" - grammar (Ch. 246).
- 46-5-614 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" and changed "when such disclosure" to "when the disclosure" - style; in (1), changed "subscriber or customer, or originator, an addressee, or intended recipient" to "subscriber or customer, the originator, an addressee, or the intended recipient" - grammar (Ch. 246).
- 46-6-311 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-8-101 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 46-8-104 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 46-9-108 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-9-302 In (1)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-15-115 In (3), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 46-16-226 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-17-203 In (2)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 46-18-219 In (1)(a)(v), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-508" (Ch. 279); in (1)(b)(iii), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-18-222 In (6), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-508" (Ch. 279).
- 46-18-1101 In (1)(b), changed "district court must determine" to "district court shall determine" - style (Ch. 197)
- 46-21-201 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 46-23-103 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2305" (Ch. 392).
- 46-23-502 In (9)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-508" (Ch. 279); in (13)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "45-5-215" (Ch. 394).
- 46-23-1001 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-2305" (Ch. 392).
- 46-23-1002 In (4), changed "[section 3]" to "46-23-1041" (Ch. 179).
- 46-24-307 In (1)(a), changed "or a multidisciplinary team" to "or multidisciplinary team" - grammar (Ch. 335).

#### TITLE 47

- 47-1-103 In (2), (4), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-104 In (5)(b), changed "47-1-216" to "47-1-121" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-105 In (1)(b), changed "47-1-205" to "47-1-301" and in (1)(c), changed "47-1-118" to "47-1-401" - to reflect renumbering; in (3)(e), changed "[section 28]" to "47-1-125" - erroneous reference (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-111 In (2)(b), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-119 In (2)(b), changed "47-1-216" to "47-1-121" and in (2)(c), changed "47-1-210" to "47-1-120" - to reflect renumbering; in (3)(b), at end inserted "and" - style; in (4)(a), changed "expenses provided in" to "expenses as provided for in" - clarity (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-120 In (1), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).

- 47-1-121 In (1), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-125 In (2), changed "entire public defender system" to "entire statewide public defender system" - use of defined term (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-202 In (1)(b), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119"; in (1)(e), changed "47-1-210" to "47-1-120" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-215 In (1)(e), changed "47-1-216" to "47-1-121" - to reflect renumbering (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-301 In (3)(e), changed "47-1-216" to "47-1-121" - to reflect renumbering; in (1)(f), changed "[section 26]" to "47-1-119" (Ch. 358).
- 47-1-401 In (1), changed "conflicts defender division" to "conflict defender division" - consistency (Ch. 358).

#### TITLE 49

- 49-4-216 In (1), changed "predominately" to "predominantly" - grammar.

#### TITLE 50

- 50-2-116 In (2)(c), changed "[section 1]" to "50-50-126" (Ch. 28).
- 50-5-226 In (5)(d), changed "Montana mental health care center" to "Montana mental health nursing care center" - erroneous reference, changed "53-21-127 or [section 1]" to "50-5-224 or 53-21-127", and changed "[section 1]" to "50-5-224"; in (8)(b), changed "subsections (3), (4), and (5)" to "subsections (3) through (5)" - style (Ch. 402).
- 50-5-701 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 129).
- 50-5-702 In (4), changed "[section 3]" to "50-5-703" and changed "[section 4]" to "50-5-704" (Ch. 129).
- 50-5-705 In (1), changed "this act" to "this part" (Ch. 129).
- 50-5-706 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 129).
- 50-5-707 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" (Ch. 129).
- 50-5-1301 In introduction, (10), (11)(a), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 285).
- 50-5-1302 In (3), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 285).
- 50-5-1303 In (1)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 285).
- 50-5-1305 In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "50-5-1304"; in (3)(a), (3)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "facility must petition" to "facility shall petition" - style (Ch. 285).
- 50-5-1308 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; in (3), changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "50-5-1304 and 50-5-1305" (Ch. 285).
- 50-6-306 In (5), changed "[section 1]" to "30-14-2602" - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference (Ch. 315).
- 50-6-320 In (3), changed "[section 8]" to "33-2-2212" (Ch. 210).
- 50-12-201 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part" (Ch. 153).
- 50-12-202 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 3]" to "50-12-203"; in (4), changed "[section 5]" to "50-12-205" (Ch.



153).

50-12-204 In (3), changed "[section 5]" to "50-12-205" (Ch. 153).

50-12-205 In (3)(a), changed "shall include" to "must include" - style; in (4), changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part" (Ch. 153).

50-16-522 Changed "[section 2]" to "41-3-123" (Ch. 235).

50-16-525 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "41-3-123" (Ch. 235).

50-16-804 Changed "[section 2]" to "41-3-123" (Ch. 235).

50-16-805 In (3)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1019" (Ch. 235).

50-16-1002 In (1), changed "predominately" to "predominantly" - grammar.

50-17-201 In (2), changed "[sections 2 through 4]" to "this part" (Ch. 400).

50-17-203 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 2 through 4]" to "this part" (Ch. 400).

50-20-509 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).

50-32-601 Changed "[Sections 1 through 11]" to "This part" (Ch. 253).

50-32-602 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 11]" to "this part" (Ch. 253).

50-32-603 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 11]" to "this part" (Ch. 253).

50-32-606 In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "50-32-604" and in two places changed "[section 5]" to "50-32-605"; in (3), changed "[section 3(5)(c) through (5)(i)]" to "50-32-603(5)(c) through (5)(i)" and changed "[section 7]" to "50-32-607" (Ch. 253).

50-32-607 In (1), (2), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "50-32-604 through 50-32-606"; in (1), changed "[section 6]" to "50-32-606"; in (1)(c), changed "[section 3(5)(a) or (5)(b)]" to "50-32-603(5)(a) or (5)(b)" (Ch. 253).

50-32-608 In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "50-32-604" and changed "[section 5]" to "50-32-605"; in (2)(a), changed "[sections 4 through 6]" to "50-32-604 through 50-32-606"; in (2)(b), changed "[sections 6 and 7]" to "50-32-606 and 50-32-607"; in (4), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "50-32-601 through 50-32-607" (Ch. 253).

50-32-610 Changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "50-32-601 through 50-32-607" (Ch. 253).

50-32-611 Changed "[sections 6 and 7]" to "50-32-606 and 50-32-607" (Ch. 253).

50-46-301 In (2)(f), changed "and for the transport" to "and the transport" - grammar. (I-182).

50-46-303 In (11), changed "[section 25(1)]" to "15-64-111(1)" (Ch. 408).

50-46-308 In (2)(e) at end deleted "or" and in (2)(f) at end inserted "or" - style; in (6)(c) changed "product" to "products" - consistency (I-182); in (5), changed "[section 8(1)(b)]" to "50-46-326(1)(b)"; in (5)(a), changed "[section 8]" to "50-46-326" (Ch. 408).

50-46-311 In (6), changed "[section 8(1)(b)]" to "50-46-326(1)(b)"; in (6)(a), changed "[section 8]" to "50-46-326" (Ch. 408).

50-46-312 In (3)(b), changed "this subsection (4)" to "this subsection (3)" - incorrect reference (I-182).

50-46-317 Changed "shall be displayed" to "must be displayed" - style (I-182).

50-46-319 In (6), changed "property of the individual or person" to "property of the person or individual" - consistency (I-182).

50-46-320 In (8) (two places), changed "[section 20] or [section 21]" to "15-64-103 or 15-64-104" (Ch. 408).

50-46-344 In (1)(d), inserted "(d)" - style; in (3), changed "testing labs" to "testing

- laboratories" - use of defined term; in (4), changed "[section 24]" to "50-46-345"; in (5), changed "department's" to "The department's" - grammar (I-182).
- 50-46-345 In (2), changed "[section 20(4)]" to "50-46-344(4)" (I-182); in (2)(b), changed "[sections 18 through 26]" to "Title 15, chapter 64, part 1" (Ch. 408).
- 50-50-103 In (3)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "50-50-126" (Ch. 28).
- 50-50-126 In (3)(b), changed "section 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)" to "26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)" - style (Ch. 28).

## TITLE 52

- 52-3-115 In (4), changed "[section 2]" to "section 2, Chapter 375, Laws of 2017" (Ch. 375).

## TITLE 53

- 53-1-211 In (7), changed "[the effective date of this section]" to "May 19, 2017" (Ch. 390).
- 53-1-711 In (2), changed "8 regions" to "eight regions" - style; in (3)(c), changed "which includes" to "which include" - grammar (Ch. 81).
- 53-2-1216 In (3), changed "predominately" to "predominantly" - grammar (Ch. 25).
- 53-6-111 In (1)(b), changed "[section 7]" to "53-6-1407"; in (2)(e), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017 " (Ch. 82).
- 53-6-148 In (2), changed "department of public health and human services" to "department" - use of defined term (Ch. 364).
- 53-6-1401 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 10]" to "this part" (Ch. 82).
- 53-6-1408 In (2), changed "[Sections 1 through 10] do not" to "This part does not" (Ch. 82).
- 53-6-1410 Changed "[sections 1 through 10]" to "this part" (Ch. 82).
- 53-9-104 In (1)(d), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 53-20-112 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 53-20-126 Changed "[section 2]" to "53-20-602" (Ch. 258).
- 53-20-203 In (5)(c), changed "[section 2]" to "53-20-225" (Ch. 265).
- 53-20-601 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "53-20-602" (Ch. 258).
- 53-20-603 Changed "[sections 1 through 4]" to "this part" (Ch. 258).
- 53-20-604 Changed "[sections 1 through 4]" to "this part" (Ch. 258).
- 53-21-102 In (11)(g), changed "speciality" to "specialty" - consistency (Ch. 133).
- 53-21-112 In (4), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 53-21-116 Changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 53-21-122 In (2)(a), (3), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358); in (2)(a), (3), changed "[section 1]" to "50-5-224" (Ch. 402).
- 53-21-123 In (2)(a)(ii), changed "[section 1]" to "50-5-224" (Ch. 402).
- 53-21-1101 In (2)(c)(v), changed "[section 2]" to "53-21-1111" (Ch. 233).
- 53-24-302 In (9), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).

## TITLE 60

- 60-2-111 In (4), changed "[section 1]" to "60-2-119" (Ch. 54).
- 60-2-112 (Temporary version) In (7), changed "[section 1]" to "60-2-119" (Ch. 54).

- 60-2-225 In (2)(b)(ii), changed "[section 3]" to "15-70-130"; in (4), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017" (Ch. 267).
- 60-3-201 In (1), (1)(e), changed "[sections 1 and 2 of House Bill No. 473]" to "15-70-126 and 15-70-127" (Ch. 384).
- 60-3-303 In (1)(b), changed "[section 2]" to "60-3-309" and changed "[section 2(3)]" to "60-3-309(3)" (Ch. 250).
- 60-3-304 In (3)(e), changed "[section 2]" to "60-3-309" (Ch. 250).
- 60-3-308 In introduction, changed "[section 2]" to "60-3-309"; in (3), changed "pathways of least" to "pathways of at least" - grammar (Ch. 250).
- 60-3-309 In (1)(b)(i), changed "[section 1(2)]" to "60-3-308(2)" (Ch. 250).

#### TITLE 61

- 61-3-111 Changed "[section 4 of this act]" to "61-3-112" (Ch. 384).
- 61-3-112 In (2), changed "[section 3(1)]" to "61-3-111" - coordination instruction (Ch. 384).
- 61-3-321 In (21)(a), changed "[section 2]" to "60-3-309" (Ch. 250); in (22)(a), (22)(b), changed "[section 4 of House Bill No. 650]" to "61-3-112" (Ch. 416).
- 61-4-207 In (1)(a), changed "essential, reasonable, not discriminatory" to "essential, reasonable, and not discriminatory" - grammar (Ch. 92).
- 61-4-208 In (1)(c), at end deleted "or" and in (1)(d)(iv), at end inserted "or" - style (Ch. 93).
- 61-10-225 Changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).
- 61-10-226 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).

#### TITLE 69

- 69-3-308 In (2)(a)(i), changed "[section 2]" to "15-72-601" (Ch. 387).
- 69-4-501 In (3), changed "[sections 5 and 6]" to "69-4-524 and 69-4-525"; in (4), changed "[section 1]" to "69-4-520"; in (7), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "July 1, 2017"; in (15)(a), changed "[section 10(6)]" to "69-4-529(6)" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-502 In (4)(a), changed "[section 3(2)(c)]" to "69-4-522(2)(c)" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-512 In (2), changed "[section 5 or 6]" to "69-4-524 or 69-4-525" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-521 In (3)(a), changed "[sections 5 and 6]" to "69-4-524 and 69-4-525"; in (3)(b), changed "[section 9]" to "69-4-528"; in (3)(c), changed "[section 7]" to "69-4-526" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-522 In (1)(a), (2)(a), changed "[sections 5 and 6]" to "69-4-524 and 69-4-525"; in (1)(d), (2)(b), changed "[section 10]" to "69-4-529"; in (1)(e), (2)(e), changed "[section 9]" to "69-4-528"; in (1)(f), changed "[section 7]" to "69-4-526" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-524 In (1), changed "[section 10(3)]" to "69-4-529(3)" and changed "[section 10]" to "69-4-529" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-525 In (1), changed "[section 10(3)]" to "69-4-529(3)" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-526 In (1), changed "[section 5 or 6]" to "69-4-524 or 69-4-525" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-527 In (2)(a), (3)(b), changed "[sections 5 and 6]" to "69-4-524 and 69-4-525"; in (2)(b), changed "[section 10 or 11]" to "69-4-529 or 69-4-530"; in (3)(b), changed "[sections 10 or 11]" to "69-4-529 or 69-4-530" and changed "[section 9]" to

- "69-4-528" (Ch. 326).
- 69-4-528 In (1), changed "[section 8(3)(b)]" to "69-4-527(3)(b)" and changed "[section 3]" to "69-4-522" (Ch. 326).
- 69-5-121 In introduction, changed "[section 1]" to "69-5-123" (Ch. 440).
- 69-5-122 In (4)(c), changed "[section 1]" to "69-5-123" (Ch. 440).
- 69-5-201 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 and 2]" to "this part" (Ch. 161).
- 69-8-602 In (3)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "69-8-610 through 69-8-612" (Ch. 248).
- 69-8-603 In introduction, changed "[section 2(3)]" to "69-8-611(3)"; in (2), (3), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "69-8-610 through 69-8-612" (Ch. 248).
- 69-8-610 In (1)(b), changed "[section 2]" to "69-8-611"; in (3), changed "[the effective date of this section]" to "May 3, 2017" (Ch. 248).
- 69-8-611 In (1), (4), changed "[section 1]" to "69-8-610" (Ch. 248).
- 69-8-612 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "69-8-611" (Ch. 248).

#### TITLE 70

- 70-6-601 Changed "[Sections 1 though 9] shall be" to "This part may" (Ch. 222).
- 70-6-602 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 though 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 222).
- 70-6-606 In (3), changed "[section 7]" to "70-6-607" (Ch. 222).
- 70-6-607 In (1), (7), changed "[section 5]" to "70-6-605" (Ch. 222).
- 70-6-608 Changed "[section 7]" to "70-6-607" (Ch. 222).
- 70-6-609 In (1), changed "[Sections 1 through 8] do" to "This part does" and in two places changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed "50 U.S.C. 501" to "50 U.S.C. 3901" - updated erroneous reference (Ch. 222).
- 70-23-102 In (6), changed "a townhome, townhouse, community land trust, or a housing unit" to "a townhome, a townhouse, a community land trust, or a housing unit" - grammar (Ch. 214).

#### TITLE 71

- 71-3-1113 In (1)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 9 as provided in House Bill No. 73]" to "Title 33, chapter 2, part 22" (Ch. 314).

#### TITLE 72

- 72-2-814 In (9), changed "the provisions of this section shall control" to "the provisions of this section control" - style (Ch. 228).
- 72-5-225 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 72-5-234 In (3), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 72-5-315 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 72-5-408 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1029" (Ch. 358).
- 72-31-401 Changed "[Sections 1 through 17]" to "This part" (Ch. 286).

- 72-31-402 In introduction, (7), (18), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part" (Ch. 286).
- 72-31-404 In (1), (2), changed "[Sections 1 through 17] do" to "This part does"; in (3), changed "[section 3]" to "72-31-403" (Ch. 286).
- 72-31-405 In (1), (2), (3), (4), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part" (Ch. 286).
- 72-31-414 In (2)(a), changed "[section 5]" to "72-31-405" (Ch. 286).
- 72-31-415 In (1), (3), (4), (5), (5)(c), changed "[sections 1 through 17]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[sections 6 through 14]" to "72-31-406 through 72-31-414"; in (5), changed "[Sections 1 through 17] do" to "This part does"; in (6)(a), changed "in compliance [sections 1 through 17]" to "in compliance with this part" - grammar (Ch. 286).
- 72-31-417 Changed "[Sections 1 through 17] modify, limit, or supersede" to "This part modifies, limits, or supersedes" and changed "but do not" to "but does not" - grammar (Ch. 286).

## TITLE 75

- 75-1-208 In (4)(b), changed "[section 1]" to "76-4-114" (Ch. 344).
- 75-1-1001 In (4), changed "Title 75, chapters 2, 5, 6, 11, 20, and [sections 1 through 9]" to "Title 75, chapters 2, 5, 6, 8, 11, and 20" (Ch. 320).
- 75-5-201 In (1)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "75-5-411" (Ch. 327).
- 75-8-101 Changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-102 In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-103 In introduction, (6), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (9), changed "[section 7]" to "75-8-107" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-104 In (1), (2) (three places), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-105 In (1)(d)(ii), changed "[section 7]" to "75-8-107"; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-106 In (4), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (6), changed "[section 8]" to "75-8-108" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-108 In (1)(a), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part" - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (1)(b), changed "[section 6(5)]" to "75-8-106(5)" (Ch. 320).
- 75-8-109 In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 320).
- 75-10-704 In (4)(i)(i), changed "[sections 3 and 4]" to "75-10-1603 and 75-10-1604" (Ch. 317); in (4)(i), changed "[section 6(7)]" to "75-8-106(7)" and changed "[section 9]" to "75-8-109" (Ch. 320).
- 75-10-1601 In (5)(a), changed "[section 3]" to "75-10-1603"; in (5)(b), changed "[section 4]" to "75-10-1604" (Ch. 317).
- 75-10-1602 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "75-10-1601" (Ch. 317).
- 75-10-1603 In (2)(b), changed "[section 4]" to "75-10-1604" (Ch. 317).
- 75-11-301 In (5), changed "[section 1]" to "15-70-126" (Ch. 267).
- 75-26-301 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part"; in (2)(b), (2)(c), changed "[section 2(2)]" to "75-26-304(2)" (Ch. 247).

- 75-26-304 In (1)(c) (two places), changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part" (Ch. 247).
- 75-26-308 In (1)(a), changed "[section 2(9)]" to "75-26-304(9)"; in (3)(a) (two places), (3)(b), (4), changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "[section 2]" to "75-26-304" (Ch. 247).
- 75-26-310 In (2), changed "[section 2(9)]" to "75-26-304(9)"; in (3), changed "[section 4]" to "75-26-309"; in (5), changed "[section 2]" to "75-26-304"; in (6), changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part" (Ch. 247).

## TITLE 76

- 76-3-603 In (1)(a)(ii), at end deleted "and" - style (Ch. 362).
- 76-3-617 In (4), changed "new information exist that create" to "new information exists that creates" - grammar (Ch. 363).
- 76-4-104 In (6)(i), changed "extension, construction, reconstruction, or other improvements to" to "extension, construction, or reconstruction of or other improvements to" - grammar (Ch. 261); in (3)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "76-4-114" (Ch. 344).
- 76-4-114 In (3)(b), changed "[section 2(1)]" to "76-4-115(1)" (Ch. 344).
- 76-4-115 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "76-4-114" (Ch. 344).
- 76-4-121 In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "76-4-114" (Ch. 344).
- 76-4-122 In (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "76-4-114" (Ch. 344).
- 76-4-127 In (3), changed "76-4-125(2)(d)" to "76-4-125(1)(d)" - to reflect renumbering of subsections (Ch. 371).
- 76-17-101 Reoutlined section - section split (Ch. 374).
- 76-17-102 In (2), (3)(b), changed "[section 2]" to "76-17-103"; in (3)(b), changed "[section 2(4)]" to "76-17-103(4)"; section split (Ch. 374).
- 76-17-103 In (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "76-17-102"- the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), changed "[section 3]" to "76-17-104"; in (6), changed "[the termination date of this act]" to "June 30, 2027" (Ch. 374).
- 76-17-104 In (3), changed "[section 2]" to "76-17-103" (Ch. 374).

## TITLE 80

- 80-7-1004 In (2), changed "[section 1], [section 2], and [section 3]" to "87-2-130, 15-72-601, and 15-72-602" (Ch. 387).
- 80-7-1025 In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-3309" (Ch. 348).
- 80-7-1026 In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-3310" (Ch. 348).
- 80-7-1101 Outlined section - clarity (Ch. 43).
- 80-7-1201 At beginning, deleted "(1)" - section split (Ch. 348).
- 80-7-1203 In (1), changed "The council" to "The invasive species council"; reoutlined section; in (4), changed "this section" to "this part" - section split (Ch. 348).
- 80-9-101 In (12), changed "its containers, its wrapper" to "its containers, or its wrapper" - clarity; in (21), changed "feed which identifies" to "feed that identifies" - style (Ch. 46).
- 80-9-302 In (1), changed "licensee, or the person" to "licensee, or person" - grammar (Ch.

- 46).
- 80-11-1001 In introduction, changed "[sections 2 through 9]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-3007" (Ch. 312).
- 80-11-1003 In (1)(c), (1)(f), (1)(h), changed "[sections 2 through 9]" to "this part"; in (1)(e), (2), changed "[section 7]" to "80-11-1006" (Ch. 312).
- 80-11-1004 In (4), changed "[section 7]" to "80-11-1006" (Ch. 312).
- 80-11-1006 In (2)(a), changed "[section 5]" to "80-11-1004"; in (2)(b), (3), (4), changed "[sections 2 through 9]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "[section 4(2)]" to "80-11-1003(2)" (Ch. 312).
- 80-11-1007 In (1), changed "[sections 2 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 312).
- 80-11-1008 Changed "[sections 2 through 9]" to "this part" (Ch. 312).

#### TITLE 81

- 81-2-102 In (1)(c), changed "[section 4]" to "81-2-116" (Ch. 351).
- 81-4-101 In (6)(c), changed "one-half joule" to "0.5 joule" - style (Ch. 135).

#### TITLE 82

- 82-10-601 Changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "this part" (Ch. 316).
- 82-10-602 Reoutlined section -- section split (Ch. 316).
- 82-10-603 In (1), (2)(a), changed "[section 3]" to "82-10-604"; in (3), changed "[section 3(4)(b)]" to "82-10-604(4)(b)" (Ch. 316).
- 82-10-604 In (1)(a), changed "[section 2(2)]" to "82-10-603(2)"; in (4)(b)(i), (6), changed "[section 2]" to "82-10-603" - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (6), changed "[sections 1 and 2] and this section" to "this part" (Ch. 316).
- 82-11-117 In (2), (4), (5), changed "[sections 1 through 3]" to "Title 82, chapter 10, part 6"; in (4), changed "[section 2]" to "82-10-603" - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference (Ch. 316).
- 82-15-101 In (4), (5), changed "predominately" to "predominantly" - grammar.
- 82-15-103 Changed "based upon the adopted standards" to "based on the adopted standards" - consistency (Ch. 15).

#### TITLE 85

- 85-2-424 In (2)(c), changed "receiving notice provided in" to "receiving notice as provided in" - grammar (Ch. 70).

#### TITLE 87

- 87-1-267 In (7)(b), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "April 20, 2017" and changed "\$2 dollars per year" to "\$2 per year" - grammar (Ch. 211).

87-2-105 In (2), changed "who reside" to "who resides" - grammar (Ch. 41).

87-2-711 In (1)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-130" (Ch. 387).

87-2-810 In (2), changed "in this subsection (2)" to "in this subsection" - style (Ch. 427).

87-2-816 In (2), (3), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-130" (Ch. 387).

87-2-817 In (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-130" (Ch. 387).

87-2-903 (Temporary version) In (3), (7), (8), changed "87-1-293 and [section 1]" to "76-17-102 and 87-1-293"; (version effective July 1, 2019) in (3), (7), (8), changed "[section 1]" to "76-17-102" (Ch. 374); (temporary version) in (7), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-130" (Ch. 387).

87-5-801 Changed "[Sections 1 through 8]" to "This part" (Ch. 342).

87-5-802 In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part"; in (1), changed "[section 3]" to "87-5-803" (Ch. 342).

87-5-803 In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "87-5-804" and changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 342).

87-5-804 In (2), changed "[section 8]" to "87-5-808"; in (3), changed "the council must" to "the council shall" - style (Ch. 342).

87-5-805 In (2) (two places), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 342).

87-5-806 In (1)(a), (3), (5), changed "[section 5]" to "87-5-805"; in (1), changed "section 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)" to "26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)" - style; in (5), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 342).

87-5-808 Changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part" (Ch. 342).

87-6-221 In (2)(c), changed "results are reported" to "results be reported" - grammar (Ch. 423).

87-6-411 In (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-119" (Ch. 75).

87-6-412 In (1)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "87-2-119" and changed "or electronically validate" to "or to electronically validate" - clarity (Ch. 75).

87-6-907 In (1), changed "three-fourth curl" to "three-fourths curl" - consistency.